ACL
IF AMPLIFIERS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IF-212-500
ASTRO COMMUNICATION LABORATORY
9125 Gaither Road
Gaithersburg, Maryland
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
IF AMPLIFIERS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Astro Communication Laboratory
9125 Gaither Road
Gaithersburg, Maryland
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
IF AMPLIFIERS
Introduction:
This manual is a supplement to the SR-209 VHF/UHF Receiver
Instruction Manual. It contains a parts list, and a schematic diagram of
the IF Amplifier(s) modules supplied with your SR-209 VHF/UHF Receiver.
Additional information on these modules is contained in the SR-209
Instruction Manual. This includes; Specifications, Section II, Theory of
Operation, Section IV, Maintenance, Section V and data required for parts
procurement, Section VI.
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
PA G E
*
IF AMPLIFIER, IF-212-500
SYM
O R
I T E M
NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION M F R PART NO. QTY
RFQ
C I Capacitor, Fxd, Ceramic Die.
„ nm „f±20% 1000 vdc 81349 CK60AW102M 2
C2 Capacitor, Fxd, Ceramic Die.
0. 01 pf -{-80-20% 50 vdc 56289 19C214 24
C3 Same as C2
C4 Same as C2
C5 Same as C 2
C6 Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
15 pf ±5% 500 vdcw 84171 DM10-150J 6
C7 Capacitor, Fxd, Composition
0.22 pf ±10% 500 vdc 95121 MC-0. 22 1
C8 Same as C2
C9 Same as C6
CIO Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
150 pf ±5% 5 00 vdcw 84171 DM10-151J 1
C l l Same as C2
C12 Same as C2
C13 Same as C2
C14 Same as C2
C15 Same as C2
C16 Same as C6
C17 Capacitor, Fxd, Composition
0.75 pf ±10% 5 00 vdcw 95121 MC-0, 75 1
C18 Same as C6
C19 Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
22 0 pf ±5% 5 00 vdcw 84171 DM10-221J 1
C20 Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
33 pf ±5% 500 vdcw 84171 DM10-33 0J 1
C21 Same as C2 :
C22 Same as C2
C23 Sama as C2
C24 Same as C 2
. ■ Tj-iT̂--a*r-ftrr; 7;-- i___»___.___..._™^ __*■ _u 80
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
-
PA G E
i
r
■
IF AMPLIFIER, IF -212-500
r
SYM
O R
I T E M
NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION M F R PART NO. Q T Y
R E Q
% C25 Same as CZ
f C26 Same as C2
* C27 Capacitor, Fxd, Composition
4. 7 pf ±10% 500 vdcw 95121 MC-4. 7 1
C28 Capacitor, Fxd, Ceramic Die.
8. 2 pf ±. 25 pf, NPO ±60ppm
*7 /, Q q ]?
81349
30I-COH-329C
CC20CH8R2C 1r C29 Same as C2
r
C30 Same as C2
C31 Same as C2
*
C32 Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
12 pf ±5% 500 vdcw 84171 DM10-120J 1
i
■
C33 Same as C 1
C34 Same as C2
C35 Same as C2
- C36 Capacitor, Fxd, Composition
1. 5 pf il'0% 500 vdc 95121 MC-1. 5 2
C37 Same as C36
C38 Same as C6
r C39 Same as C6
C40 Capacitor, Fxd, Mica Die.
82 pf +5% 5 00 vdcw 84171 ....__ DM10-820J 2
C41 Same as C40 -
- C42 Same as C2
i
C43 Same as C2
C44 Same as C2
r
i
.
, ,■..., ,-„„-.-
i CRI Semiconductor, Device , Diode 72982
. '.'.-;,.*..j_:; rr:sr. y-.~yy.y.
81
JadN933
J. J. . j, _■. ' 3
aTiBcaafia-S-srssnB--.-
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
PA G E
IF A MPLIFIER , IF-212-500
SYM
OR
ITEM
NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION MFR PART NO. QTY
REQ
CR2 Same as CR 1
CR3 Same as CR 1
1 ' X
L l Inductance Variable 19905 AC-257-3 8
L 2 Same as Ll
L 3 Same as Ll
L 4 Same as Ll
L 5 Inductance Fixed 5.6 uh 96906 MS75008-37 1
L 6 Same as Ll
L 7 Inductance Fixed, 12 uh 96906 MS75008-41 3
L 8 Same as Ll
L 9 Same as L7
L10 Same as Ll
L l l Same as Ll
L 1 2 Same as L7
,
Q l Transistor 19905 S.A-395 10
Q2 Same as Ql
Q3 Same as Ql
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
PA G E
IF AMPLIFIER, IF-212-500
__5.
SYM
OR
ITEM
. NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION M F R PART NO. QTY
REQ
Q4 Same as Ql
Q5 Same as Ql
Q6 Same as Ql
Q7 Same as Ql
Q8 Same as Ql
Q9 Same as Ql
Q10 Same as Ql
\
R l Resistor, Fixed, Copposition
100 ohvns ±5% 1/4 w RC07GF101J 16
?. 2 Resistor, Fixed, Composicion
68 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 01349 RC07GF680J 1
R3 Same as R 1
R4 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
10 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w O l . A 0 RC07GF103J 6
R5 Same as R4
R6 Same as R 1
R7 P.esistor, Fixed, Composition
47 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF470J 1
R8 Resistor, L'ixed, Composition
2.2 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF222J 3
~ o... -/ Resistor, Fixed, Composition
1 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF102J 1
R 10 Same as R 1
R11 Not Used
R 1 ?, Same as Rl
P. 13 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
150 ohms ±5% 1/4 w* O 1 -.-*-- 7 RC07GF151J I
R I 4 Same as R4
*Nominal Value
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
PA G E
"
I F A M P L I F I E R , I F - £ l 2-500
SYM
OR
ITEM
NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION M F R PART NO. QTY
REQ
R15 Sams as R4
R l 6 Same as Rl
R17 Res is to r, F ixed , Compos i t i on
22 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF220J 1
R13 Res is to r, F i xed , Compos i t i on
1.5 k ohms ±Ph 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF152J 1
R1 9 Same as R 1
R20 Res is to r, F ixed , Compos i t i on
270 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 8134-9 RC07GF271J 1
R21 Not Used
R22 Same as R 1
R23 Same a.s R 1
R24 Res is to r, F ixed , Compos i t i on
33 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF333J 1
R25 Same as Rl
R26 Same as R .
R 2 7 Res is to r, F ixed , Compos i t i on
220 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF221J 1
x\ Ci O Same as R 1
J. V _.■ /' Sarr.e as R 1
K ._> J Res is to r, F ixed , Compos i t i on
4. 7 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w 31349 RC07GF472J ->
R31 Res is to r, F i xed , Compos i t i on
22 k ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF223J 3
T 0,7 Same as R8
R33 Same as R1
R34 Res is to r, F ixed* Compos i t ion
I. 3 k ehms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 RC07GF182J 1
R35 Sam. as R4
•
R36 Res is to r, F i xed , Compos i t i on
560 ohms ±5% 1/4 w 81349 R C 0 7 G F 5 6 U 1
R37 Same as R30
R33 Same as R31 !
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
PA G E
'
IF AMPLIFIER, IF-212 -500
SYM
OR
ITEM
NOMENCLATURE OR DESCRIPTION MFR PART NO. QTY
REQ
R39 Same as R8
R40 Same as R 1
R41 Same as R31
R42 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
680 ohms ±5% 1/4W 81349 RC07GF681J = 1
R43 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
470 ohms ±5% 1/4W 81349 RC07GF471J 1
R44 Not used
R45 Not used
R46 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
47 K ohms ±5% 1/4W 81349 RC07GF473J 2
R47 Same as R46
R48 S am e a s R1
R49 Resistor, Fixed, Composition
.33 M ohms ±5% 1/4W 81349 RC07GF334J 1
R50 Same as R30
R51 Same as Rl
.
' -
'Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org